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1. According to the complaint filed by the Taiwan Pre-mixed Gravel Industry Association, Taiwan Cement Corporation, Asia Cement Company and others (respondents) were engaged in jointly limiting the supply quantity in order to increase prices. In addition, some cement enterprises in northern Chinese Taipei refused to supply in order to increase prices, and some distributors in Taipei area have increased the prices through supply allocation.
2. The Fair Trade Commission (this Commission) investigated the matter and found that the 1997 year-end sales of the various respondent cement enterprises did not differ substantially from that of the same period in 1996 although some experienced price increases and some had price decreases. According to these cement enterprises, the reasons for the price increase included: (1) The cost of imported materials, such as coal, cast iron, scrap iron, fire-resistant bricks and steel balls, had increased due to the depreciation of the New Taiwan Dollar; and (2) Several public construction projects were expected to begin in the near future; therefore, the cement industry progressively increased prices in anticipation of increased demand. 
In addition, the reasons for supply interruption on vacations were as follows: (1) Employees were unwilling to work overtime on vacations; furthermore, supply dispatched on vacations was less than 5% of that dispatched on workdays, which was not cost efficient; and (2) For the employees to have their vacations, the companies would ask their downstream enterprises to pick up supply in advance and, moreover, would encourage them to build their own storage tank to adjust their own supply without affecting normal operations.
According to the downstream enterprises, insufficient supply might have been due to the following reasons: (1) Most of the mining licenses held by cement enterprises in western Chinese Taipei expired at the end of 1997. Since production costs increased by NT$400 to NT$500, the cement factories valued their existing resources, which affected their willingness to mass produce. (2) The construction industry in Taichung, Tainan and some other places was sluggish. In northern Chinese Taipei, there were various large projects, but the sales volume was still low. In addition, illegal pre-mixed gravel enterprises were numerous whose financial conditions were unstable and who were slashing their prices to compete. Hence, for fear of nonpayment by the downstream enterprises, the various cement enterprises exercised extra care in providing supply. (3) During the period from January to October 1997, about 50 pre-mixed gravel businesses in southern Taiwan went bankrupt. Considering that several pre-mixed gravel enterprises operated on debts and engaged in throat-cutting competitions, the cement enterprises began reducing supply to those that had an illegal background from the end of August 1997.
3. The investigation found no evidence that the downstream enterprises were unable to obtain supply. Moreover, after the high demand season, the cement supply returned to normal and with stable prices. The distribution by the cement enterprises was not found to be concerted actions in violation of Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law. On the other hand, with the mining license expirations of some cement enterprises and a surplus of two years' worth of gravel inventory, this Commission will monitor, on a long-term basis, the market production and distribution, the distribution undertaken by the enterprises, the import and export conditions, and the market structure, in order to detect the changes of market structure and their effects on the behavior of the relevant enterprises. Where any unusual situation occurs, this Commission will investigate and take measures. 
